

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(R).30/2017

Appellant : Md. Abul Kashim Ali

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Goroimari Dev. Block,

Goroimari

Date of hearing : 10.01.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 10.01.2018

Shri Punya Prasad Deka, Block Dev. Officer, Goroimari Dev. Block and Shri Mrinmoy Sarma, Junior Assistant are present. He has submitted a Written Statement dated 09.01.2018.

The Appellant, Md. Abul Kashim Ali is present.

Perused the Written Statement and heard the SPIO. It was submitted that information for Application dated 29.05.2017 was received on 03.06.2017 and information furnished through a letter dated 24.07.2017. Additional information was furnished after the hearing of the First Appeal dated 17.08.2017. The Respondent has tendered an apology for the delay in furnishing the information.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he had received the information as stated by the Respondent and that he had submitted the Second Appeal dated 08.11.2017 after observing irregularities in the implementation of the schemes as indicated by the documents furnished to him.

From the case record, the Written Statement and the personal deposition, the Commission observes that information as sought for has indeed been furnished and that Respondent had assured that information furnished was based on records. It follows therefore that information sought for under the RTI Act, 2005 has been received by the Appellant and that as regards the irregularities referred to by him, he is at liberty to move appropriate authorities for addressing them.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Goroimari Dev. Block, Goroimari, Dist- Kamrup, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Block Dev. Officer, Goroimari Dev. Block, Goroimari, Dist-Kamrup, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Abul Kashim Ali, Vill & PO- Aag Gumi, PS- Chaygaon, Dist-Kamrup, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission